
Compared to when you were a child, do you think weather temperatures in the UK nowadays are generally warmer, colder or about the same?

Fieldwork: 14-15 July 2022

Base: All answering

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 North Midlands South

Greater 

London Wales Scotland Working

Not 

Working ABC1 C2DE Graduates

Non-

Graduates Cons Lab Lib Dems

Other 

party 

(NET) Leave Remain
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W X

Unweighted Base 1000 450 550 226 216 211 347 236 265 249 105 52 93 684 316 692 308 549 451 308 218 116 141 347 463
Weighted Base 1000 500 500 310 180 180 330 230 260 230 140 50 90 650 350 560 440 320 680 309 202 89 150 363 413

Warmer nowadays 590 278 312 189 97 109 195 123 166 151 73 32 45 387 203 338 253 195 395 174 133 47 79 202 254
59% 56% 62% 61% 54% 60% 59% 53% 64% 66% 52% 65% 50% 60% 58% 60% 57% 61% 58% 56% 66% 52% 53% 56% 62%

GL GL UV
Colder nowadays 143 72 70 52 30 20 40 50 28 8 31 4 21 90 53 68 75 38 104 43 30 16 22 50 59

14% 14% 14% 17% 17% 11% 12% 22% 11% 4% 22% 8% 24% 14% 15% 12% 17% 12% 15% 14% 15% 18% 15% 14% 14%
HIK I HI HIK

About the same temperature nowadays compared to when I was a child 229 134 95 57 45 46 81 50 57 57 33 11 21 149 80 135 94 71 158 81 36 24 44 103 84
23% 27% 19% 18% 25% 25% 25% 22% 22% 25% 24% 23% 23% 23% 23% 24% 21% 22% 23% 26% 18% 27% 29% 28% 20%

B T T X
Don’t know 38 16 22 11 7 6 13 7 9 14 3 2 3 24 14 19 18 15 23 11 4 2 5 9 16

4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B,C/D/E/F,G/H/I/J/K/L,M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X   Minimum Base: 0(**) Small Base: 30(*)

RegionAgeGender EU Ref VoteGE 2019 VoteEducationSocial GradeEmployment Status



How would you personally describe the temperature…

…overall this week

Fieldwork: 14-15 July 2022

Base: All answering

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 North Midlands South

Greater 

London Wales Scotland Working

Not 

Working ABC1 C2DE Graduates

Non-

Graduates Cons Lab Lib Dems

Other 

party 

(NET) Leave Remain
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W X

Unweighted Base 1000 450 550 226 216 211 347 236 265 249 105 52 93 684 316 692 308 549 451 308 218 116 141 347 463
Weighted Base 1000 500 500 310 180 180 330 230 260 230 140 50 90 650 350 560 440 320 680 309 202 89 150 363 413

Much too hot 217 96 121 78 36 48 56 40 55 68 37 5 12 134 83 119 98 69 148 54 53 23 20 68 93
22% 19% 24% 25% 20% 26% 17% 17% 21% 29% 26% 10% 13% 21% 24% 21% 22% 22% 22% 18% 26% 26% 13% 19% 23%

F F GKL SV V
A little too hot 415 189 226 111 79 76 149 97 136 104 29 27 21 274 141 224 191 129 286 132 91 33 47 162 164

41% 38% 45% 36% 44% 42% 45% 42% 52% 45% 21% 54% 23% 42% 40% 40% 43% 40% 42% 43% 45% 37% 31% 45% 40%
A JL JL JL JL V

About the right temperature 264 141 122 62 45 50 107 76 54 55 29 16 33 173 90 156 107 82 182 103 43 17 47 106 102
26% 28% 24% 20% 25% 28% 32% 33% 21% 24% 21% 33% 37% 27% 26% 28% 24% 26% 27% 33% 21% 19% 31% 29% 25%

C H HJ TU
A little too cold 63 40 23 30 15 2 17 14 11 2 19 1 17 32 31 39 24 25 38 17 9 6 21 19 28

6% 8% 5% 10% 8% 1% 5% 6% 4% 1% 13% 3% 19% 5% 9% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 4% 7% 14% 5% 7%
E E E I I HI GHIK M ST

Much too cold 38 31 7 29 5 3 1 2 1 1 26 8 34 4 22 17 14 24 3 6 9 16 8 23
4% 6% 1% 9% 3% 2% - 1% - 1% 19%  9% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 10% 11% 2% 5%

B DEF F GHIK GHI N ST ST W
Much/a little too hot 632 284 347 189 115 123 205 138 192 172 66 32 33 408 224 343 289 199 433 186 143 57 67 230 257

63% 57% 69% 61% 64% 69% 62% 60% 74% 75% 47% 64% 36% 63% 64% 61% 66% 62% 64% 60% 71% 63% 44% 63% 62%
A L GJL GJL L V SV V

Much/a little too cold 101 71 30 59 20 5 18 16 12 3 45 1 24 66 35 61 41 39 63 20 15 15 37 27 51
10% 14% 6% 19% 11% 3% 5% 7% 5% 1% 32% 3% 27% 10% 10% 11% 9% 12% 9% 6% 7% 17% 25% 7% 12%

B EF EF I GHIK GHIK ST ST
Don’t know 3 3 2 1 3 2 1 3 1 2 1 1 2

- 1%    1% -  1%     - -  1% - - -    - 1%

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B,C/D/E/F,G/H/I/J/K/L,M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X   Minimum Base: 0(**) Small Base: 30(*)

RegionAgeGender EU Ref VoteGE 2019 VoteEducationSocial GradeEmployment Status



How would you personally describe the temperature…

…today

Fieldwork: 14-15 July 2022

Base: All answering

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 North Midlands South

Greater 

London Wales Scotland Working

Not 

Working ABC1 C2DE Graduates

Non-

Graduates Cons Lab Lib Dems

Other 

party 

(NET) Leave Remain
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W X

Unweighted Base 1000 450 550 226 216 211 347 236 265 249 105 52 93 684 316 692 308 549 451 308 218 116 141 347 463
Weighted Base 1000 500 500 310 180 180 330 230 260 230 140 50 90 650 350 560 440 320 680 309 202 89 150 363 413

Much too hot 92 50 42 31 25 22 13 6 18 38 19 4 7 66 25 55 37 35 57 18 16 21 9 23 46
9% 10% 8% 10% 14% 12% 4% 3% 7% 17% 13% 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 8% 11% 8% 6% 8% 23% 6% 6% 11%

F F F G GH G STV W
A little too hot 244 120 125 72 47 50 75 33 69 86 29 15 13 170 74 146 99 88 156 77 61 13 30 85 106

24% 24% 25% 23% 26% 28% 23% 14% 26% 38% 20% 29% 14% 26% 21% 26% 22% 27% 23% 25% 30% 15% 20% 23% 26%
GL GHJL G U

About the right temperature 493 226 268 124 79 90 200 143 148 92 43 29 39 303 190 264 230 143 350 165 106 34 58 198 178
49% 45% 54% 40% 44% 50% 61% 62% 57% 40% 30% 59% 43% 47% 54% 47% 52% 45% 52% 54% 53% 38% 39% 54% 43%

A CDE IJL IJ IJ UV UV X
A little too cold 122 69 53 54 21 12 34 42 18 14 23 2 24 79 43 66 56 41 81 37 12 11 38 47 55

12% 14% 11% 18% 12% 7% 10% 18% 7% 6% 16% 3% 26% 12% 12% 12% 13% 13% 12% 12% 6% 13% 25% 13% 13%
EF HIK HI HIK T STU

Much too cold 43 31 12 28 8 1 6 6 2 27 8 26 17 28 14 12 31 8 7 10 15 8 25
4% 6% 2% 9% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1%  19%  8% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 11% 10% 2% 6%

B EF E I GHIK GHI ST ST W
Much/a little too hot 336 169 167 103 72 72 89 39 87 125 47 19 19 236 100 201 135 123 213 95 77 34 39 107 152

34% 34% 33% 33% 40% 40% 27% 17% 34% 54% 34% 38% 22% 36% 28% 36% 31% 38% 31% 31% 38% 38% 26% 30% 37%
F F G GHJL G G N R V

Much/a little too cold 165 100 65 83 29 14 39 47 20 14 50 2 31 105 59 94 71 53 112 45 19 21 53 55 80
16% 20% 13% 27% 16% 8% 12% 21% 8% 6% 36% 3% 35% 16% 17% 17% 16% 17% 16% 15% 9% 24% 35% 15% 19%

B DEF E HIK GHIK GHIK T ST
Don’t know 6 5 - 4 2 1 4 - 5 1 2 4 1 5 3 - 3 3

1% 1% -   2% 1% - 2%    - 1% - - 1% - 1% 1%   - 1% 1%
C

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B,C/D/E/F,G/H/I/J/K/L,M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X   Minimum Base: 0(**) Small Base: 30(*)

RegionAgeGender EU Ref VoteGE 2019 VoteEducationSocial GradeEmployment Status



Generally speaking, how would you say you are feeling today…?

Fieldwork: 14-15 July 2022

Base: All answering

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 North Midlands South

Greater 

London Wales Scotland Working

Not 

Working ABC1 C2DE Graduates

Non-

Graduates Cons Lab Lib Dems

Other 

party 

(NET) Leave Remain
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W X

Unweighted Base 1000 450 550 226 216 211 347 236 265 249 105 52 93 684 316 692 308 549 451 308 218 116 141 347 463
Weighted Base 1000 500 500 310 180 180 330 230 260 230 140 50 90 650 350 560 440 320 680 309 202 89 150 363 413

Very happy 247 158 90 86 45 39 77 54 50 53 60 7 24 176 71 150 98 99 149 81 38 39 46 89 120
25% 32% 18% 28% 25% 22% 23% 23% 19% 23% 43% 14% 27% 27% 20% 27% 22% 31% 22% 26% 19% 44% 30% 25% 29%

B GHIKL R ST T
Fairly happy 585 267 319 174 98 111 202 140 163 149 55 30 49 366 219 327 259 176 409 184 126 33 80 214 227

59% 53% 64% 56% 54% 62% 61% 61% 63% 65% 39% 60% 55% 56% 63% 58% 59% 55% 60% 60% 62% 37% 53% 59% 55%
A J J J J U U U

Not very happy 115 45 69 26 23 21 44 26 32 18 18 12 9 81 34 65 50 34 81 36 28 12 18 44 49
11% 9% 14% 8% 13% 12% 13% 11% 12% 8% 13% 24% 10% 12% 10% 12% 11% 11% 12% 12% 14% 14% 12% 12% 12%

A GI
Not happy at all 34 20 13 15 10 6 3 8 9 2 7 7 17 17 11 23 7 26 5 6 2 5 14 6

3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 5%  8% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1%
F F I O

Very/fairly happy 833 425 408 260 143 150 279 194 212 201 115 37 73 542 290 477 356 275 558 265 164 72 125 303 347
83% 85% 82% 84% 79% 83% 85% 84% 82% 87% 82% 74% 81% 83% 83% 85% 81% 86% 82% 86% 81% 81% 84% 83% 84%

K
Not very/at all happy 148 66 83 41 33 27 47 35 41 20 25 12 16 97 51 76 72 41 107 42 34 14 23 57 55

15% 13% 17% 13% 18% 15% 14% 15% 16% 9% 18% 24% 18% 15% 15% 14% 16% 13% 16% 13% 17% 15% 15% 16% 13%
I I

Don’t know 19 10 9 9 4 3 3 2 7 9 1 1 10 9 8 11 4 15 2 3 3 2 3 10
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4%  2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3%

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B,C/D/E/F,G/H/I/J/K/L,M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X   Minimum Base: 0(**) Small Base: 30(*)

RegionAgeGender EU Ref VoteGE 2019 VoteEducationSocial GradeEmployment Status



To what extent, if at all, has today’s weather contributed to your overall mood? Has it made it better, worse or has it made no difference?

Fieldwork: 14-15 July 2022

Base: All answering

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 North Midlands South

Greater 

London Wales Scotland Working

Not 

Working ABC1 C2DE Graduates

Non-

Graduates Cons Lab Lib Dems

Other 

party 

(NET) Leave Remain
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W X

Unweighted Base 1000 450 550 226 216 211 347 236 265 249 105 52 93 684 316 692 308 549 451 308 218 116 141 347 463
Weighted Base 1000 500 500 310 180 180 330 230 260 230 140 50 90 650 350 560 440 320 680 309 202 89 150 363 413

It has made my mood much better 138 78 60 52 32 21 34 25 30 31 32 10 10 100 39 83 56 50 88 56 26 19 15 46 70
14% 16% 12% 17% 18% 11% 10% 11% 12% 14% 23% 19% 11% 15% 11% 15% 13% 16% 13% 18% 13% 21% 10% 13% 17%

F GH V
It has made my mood a little better 295 132 163 81 48 59 106 67 80 78 32 16 23 208 87 169 126 110 185 89 61 27 48 116 119

30% 26% 33% 26% 27% 33% 32% 29% 31% 34% 23% 31% 25% 32% 25% 30% 29% 34% 27% 29% 30% 30% 32% 32% 29%
N R

It made no difference to my mood 425 218 208 126 64 80 156 110 125 86 45 22 37 258 168 238 187 110 315 129 85 33 61 167 161
43% 44% 42% 41% 35% 44% 47% 48% 48% 37% 32% 44% 41% 40% 48% 42% 43% 35% 46% 42% 42% 36% 40% 46% 39%

D J IJ M Q
It has made my mood a little worse 98 41 57 30 24 13 32 15 21 27 21 2 13 58 40 56 43 38 61 31 24 5 17 23 48

10% 8% 11% 10% 13% 7% 10% 7% 8% 12% 15% 3% 14% 9% 12% 10% 10% 12% 9% 10% 12% 5% 11% 6% 12%
G W

It has made my mood much worse 29 22 7 13 8 5 3 6 2 5 8 8 15 14 9 20 9 20 4 4 2 9 9 7
3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 6%  9% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2%

B F F H GHI O S
Much/a little better 434 210 223 133 80 80 140 93 110 109 64 25 32 308 126 252 182 160 273 145 87 45 63 162 189

43% 42% 45% 43% 45% 44% 42% 40% 42% 48% 46% 51% 36% 47% 36% 45% 41% 50% 40% 47% 43% 51% 42% 45% 46%
N R

A little/much worse 127 63 64 42 32 19 34 21 23 31 29 2 21 73 55 65 62 46 81 35 29 6 25 32 55
13% 13% 13% 14% 18% 10% 10% 9% 9% 14% 21% 3% 23% 11% 16% 12% 14% 14% 12% 11% 14% 7% 17% 9% 13%

F GHK GHK
Don’t know 14 9 5 8 4 2 7 2 3 1 1 12 2 6 8 3 11 1 5 1 1 8

1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%  3% 1% 1% 1% 2%  2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%  1% 5% 1% - 2%
F F STV

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B,C/D/E/F,G/H/I/J/K/L,M/N,O/P,Q/R,S/T/U/V,W/X   Minimum Base: 0(**) Small Base: 30(*)

RegionAgeGender EU Ref VoteGE 2019 VoteEducationSocial GradeEmployment Status


